

No. 47688-6-II
Clark County Superior Court No. 14-1-01698-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

DAVID NOVICK,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Robert Lewis, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO PROOF THAT MR. NOVICK INTENTIONALLY RECORDED PRIVATE CONVERSATIONS6

 1. Standard of Review6

 2. The Evidence is Insufficient in this Case Because There Was No Proof that Mr. Novick Issued a Command to Record a Private Conversation7

 B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MR. NOVICK SHOULD HAVE BEEN CHARGED WITH ONLY ONE COUNT EACH OF COMPUTER TRESPASS AND INTERCEPTING CONVERSATIONS BECAUSE THE CORRECT UNIT OF PROSECUTION COVERS THE ENTIRE COURSE OF CONDUCT12

 1. Legal Standards12

 2. The Computer Trespass Statute14

 3. Intercepting or Recording Private Conversations; RCW 9.73.030.....17

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81, 75 S.Ct. 620, 99 L.Ed. 905 (1955)	14
<i>Ex parte Snow</i> , 120 U.S. 274, 7 S.Ct. 556, 30 L.Ed. 658 (1887).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 444 U.S. 890, 100 S.Ct. 195, 62 L.Ed.2d 126 (1979)	6
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	13
<i>State v. Garske</i> , 74 Wn.2d 901, 447 P.2d 167 (1968).....	12
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).....	13, 15, 18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 112 Wn.2d 867, 774 P.2d 1211 (1989)	7
<i>State v. Lung</i> , 70 Wn.2d 365, 423 P.2d 72 (1967).....	7
<i>State v. Mace</i> , 97 Wn.2d 840, 650 P.2d 217 (1982)	12
<i>State v. Ose</i> , 156 Wn.2d 140, 124 P.3d 635 (2005).....	14
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....	16

Statutes

RCW 9.73.030	17, 18
RCW 9A.52.110.....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V (Double Jeopardy).....	1
